

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-S AND T/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SUR-N-T-2026-27-16

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:30

Sr. DSTE Solapur acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **SUR-N-T-2026-27-16** Closing Date/Time 06/07/2026 15:30 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Replacement of defective quad cable patch along with Emergency Control circuit, TSS/SP/SSP communication and cable joints in Daund - Wadi section of Solapur division in Central Railway.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	06/07/2026 15:30	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	11/06/2026 17:43
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	31214892.04	Tendering Section	SUR DIV
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Tender	Bidding Unit	Above/Below/Par
Earnest Money (Rs.)	624300.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	12 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	22/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-SOR Supply Schedule							9201437.04	
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.				7797828.00	18.00	9201437.04	
	Description:- Supply of SOR item							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B-SOR Execution Schedule							14679884.40	
02	Please see Item Breakup for details.				12440580.00	18.00	14679884.40	
	Description:- Execution of SOR item.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () C-Supply and Execution of Non SOR items.							7333570.60	
03	Please see Item Breakup for details.				7333570.60	AT Par	7333570.60	
	Description:- Non-SOR Supply & Execution items.							

3. ITEM BREAKUP

Schedule	Schedule A-SOR Supply Schedule					
Item- 01	Supply of SOR item					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	012750	Supply of Apparatus case with godown locks with detachable handle on both the doors. b)Half Case as per Drg No SK 783-1 & 2. with latest alteration. (Inspection by RITES)	Numbers	50.00	11287.00	564350.00

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-S AND T/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SUR-N-T-2026-27-16

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:30

2	012760	Supply of earth electrode assembly as per Drg.No.CR/S&T/SK-815 (Inspection by Consignee)	Numbers	70.00	951.00	66570.00
3	013230	Supply of GI pipe, inner dia. 100mm dia. B-class as per spec. No.IS 1239 PT. 1/2004 or latest with sockets and fittings. TATA/JINDAL/ZENITH BIRLA make. (Inspection by Consignee)	Metre	300.00	908.00	272400.00
4	013240	Supply of DWC HDPE pipe with one snap fit coupler and 'O' ring fire resistant, anti rodent, in 6 meter length of size 120 mm outer dia as per RDSO/SPN/204/2011 Ver 1.1 with Amd.1 or latest. (Inspection by Consignee)	Metre	600.00	288.00	172800.00
5	013280	Supply of RCC pipes half round of size 150mm dia outer and 100 mm dia internal 1 mtr long matching to IS No.458/2003 amendment-1 with Rev.4. (Inspection by RITES)	Numbers	26000.00	189.00	4914000.00
6	013900	Supply of Permanently Lubricated HDPE Telecom duct of size 50/42 mm and accessories as per latest Specification TEC GR No. GR/TX/CDS-008/03March 11 with latest amendment" for OFC cable of size 24 fibre armoured in length of 1000 mtr/roll. Duct to be supplied from TEC approved sources. (Inspection by Consignee)	Kilometre	6.00	63534.00	381204.00
7	013920	Supply of High Density Polyethylene Pipes (HDPE) of 110 mm OuterDia, 10 mm Wall Thickness, along with one coupler for every 6 Meters as per specification No. IS 4984: 2016 with latest amendments and Material Grade:PE 100 (Inspection by RITES)	Metre	3200.00	440.00	1408000.00
8	013950	Supply & installation of Rack with PDU, FAN and other accessories of make HCL, APW, Rittal, President or similar as per instructions of site engineer. c) 9U rack (wall mountable) (Inspection by Consignee)	Numbers	4.00	4626.00	18504.00
					Total	7797828.00
Schedule Schedule B-SOR Execution Schedule						
Item- 02 Execution of SOR item.						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	011550	Excavation and Casting of Apparatus case foundation with contractors Anchor bolts, cement, ballast and other materials. The required scaffolding ferma etc for Casting of foundation will have to be brought by the contractor at his own cost. ii)Half Case as per Drg No SK-804	Numbers	70.00	8024.00	561680.00
2	011570	Erection of Apparatus cases. This includes filling of location foundations and plastering. ii)Half Case	Numbers	70.00	703.00	49210.00

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-S AND T/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SUR-N-T-2026-27-16

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:30

3	011600	Installation of earth electrode assembly as per Drg.No.RE/S&T/SIG/Tender/SK726/85 including earth wire connected through GI wire 8 SWG supported on M.S. flat of size 6mm x 40 mm to earth electrode as per drg. No.CR/S&T/SK-815 for sigg. Equipment such as lever frames, apparatus case, signals, relay racks, block instruments, and etc. as per RE manual. The earth value should be less than 10 Ohms including the lead wire. The value should be measured in presence of Rly. supervisor. It should be documented and painted on earth enclosure made of concrete.(only earth electrode will be supplied by Railway). All other material required for provision of earthing will be brought by the contractor.	Numbers	70.00	2088.00	146160.00
4	011930	Excavation of cable trench as per cable route plan, 1.0 mt. deep and 300mm wide along side the track in normal soil/strata, conforming to distances as per cable route plan and refilling after cable laying. This work includes covering of cable laid to trench by loose soil for a layer of 50mm thickness after clearing of route, bushes etc. It shall be ensured that top of the cables laid is at a depth of 0.8 m or more. If it is less, then the width and depth shall be suitably increased and accordingly proportionate payment shall be made. In case depth of trench is not achievable due to site conditions, proportionate payment will be made as per procedure. The work shall be done as per extant practice on C.Rly & the instruction of Railway engineer at site. Drg No SK 805	cum	9600.00	291.00	2793600.00
5	011940	Excavation of cable trench as per cable route plan, 1.0 mt. deep and 300mm wide along side the track in hard soil, conforming to distances as per cable route plan and refilling after cable laying. This work includes covering of cable laid to trench by loose soil for a layer of 50mm thickness after clearing of route, bushes etc. It shall be ensured that top of the cables laid is at a depth of 0.8 m or more. If it is less, then the width and depth shall be suitably increased and accordingly proportionate payment shall be made. In case depth of trench is not achievable due to site conditions, proportionate payment will be made as per procedure. The work shall be done as per extant practice on C.Rly & the instruction of Railway engineer at site. Drg No SK 805	cum	2400.00	491.00	1178400.00
6	011950	Cutting of all types of Roads/platforms (except concrete type) for trenching and excavation to depth of 300mmx300mm wide approx. and refilling after laying of RCC/GI/DWC pipe & to restore them to original condition. The work shall be done as per extant practice on C.Rly & the instruction of Railway engineer at site. Drg No SK 807	cum	36.00	2438.00	87768.00
7	011960	Fixing of GI pipes for crossing the culverts, bridges etc. and concreting of ends with brick masonry at both ends as per the instruction of Rly engineer at site.	Metre	300.00	60.00	18000.00

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-S AND T/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SUR-N-T-2026-27-16

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:30

8	011970	Digging of trench 1.0 M deep from rail flange/road level (for LC) and, 0.3 Mtr to 0.6 Mtrs wide and back filling after placing of DWC/RCC/GI pipe. (Placing of DWC/RCC/GI pipe coverd separately). The ballast disturbed be screened and dressed as required by Engineer-in-charge or his representatives and road tarred immediately. Drg No SK 806	cum	120.00	504.00	60480.00
9	011980	Laying of DWC/RCC pipes alongwith collars / RCC Half round pipes in trenches at places of track and road crossings, platform cutting etc.	Metre	600.00	49.00	29400.00
10	011990	Laying of signalling/Power/Telecom cable of various cores/sizes in trenches.	Kilometre	50.00	4542.00	227100.00
11	012050	"Where ever depth of 0.5 m cable trench is not feasible, cable shall be protected as under:- Preparation of cement mixture 1:3:6 with contractor's own materials and spreading cement concrete mixture layer of 100 mm thick over the already laid cables in the excavated trench."	cum	180.00	4419.00	795420.00
12	012080	Laying of GI pipes in on bridges/culverts/concrete drain/ mountain ridges etc. with suitable GI bend shall be provided where there is turning of pipe as per instructions of the site engineer. GI Clamps at every 2 m as shown in the drawing to be fixed. Suitable holes to be made in the pipe before laying as per instructions of the site engineer. 100 mm dia. Drg No SK 808	Metre	300.00	116.00	34800.00
13	012110	REMOVAL OF PSC/Wooden SLEEPERS coming in the way of/route of cable trenching, signal/Location foundation/Track Crossing etc. These obstruction will be removed by contractor for ensuring proper execution of related works.	Numbers	164.00	102.00	16728.00
14	012120	REMOVAL OF Redundant/Old Rails coming in the way of/route of cable trenching, signal/Location foundation/Track Crossing etc. These obstruction will be removed by contractor for ensuring proper execution of related works.	Numbers	160.00	102.00	16320.00
15	012150	Making of thermoshrink straight through/derivation/ transformer /PIJF cable joint for underground jelly filled cable 6 quad/4 quad/20 pair 10 pair etc. PIJF cable as per the instruction of Rly engineer at site.	Numbers	80.00	1281.00	102480.00
16	012160	Horizontal boring of cable duct of minimum 2.0 Mtr depth along with laying of 120mm HDPE pipe for track crossing with minimum depth reckoned from bottom of the rail/Road crossing with minimum depth reckoned from ground level. The work shall be done as per extant practice & instructions of site engineer. Preparation of site for Horizontal Boring shall be carried out in presence of Railway Representative. HDPE will be supplied by Railway. Note:- Contractor shall provide all material required for boring and adequate nos. of labours for proper laying of cables into the bore. Cable shall be laid cautiously so that it should not get damage due to rough handling & pressure on cable.	Metre	1200.00	2175.00	2610000.00

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-S AND T/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SUR-N-T-2026-27-16

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:30

17	012170	Horizontal boring of cable duct of minimum 2.0 Mtr depth along with laying of 120mm HDPE pipe for Other location with minimum depth reckoned from the ground level. The work shall be done as per extant practice & instructions of site engineer. Preparation of site for Horizontal Boring shall be carried out in presence of Railway Representative. HDPE will be supplied by Railway. Note:- Contractor shall provide all material required for boring and adequate nos. of labours for proper laying of cables into the bore. Cable shall be laid cautiously so that it should not get damage due to rough handling & pressure on cable.a) BORING upto the length of 150mtrs. Preparation of site for Horizontal Boring shall be carried out in presence of Railway Representative.	Metre	1600.00	1497.00	2395200.00
18	012260	Laying of RCC half round cement pipe of approximate size (150/300 mm dia X 2 Meter length) inside the trench after laying of cable. Pipes shall be placed as per directives of engineer.	Metre	26000.00	29.00	754000.00
19	012270	Providing Road Breaker/concrete breaker/boulder or rock breaker with compressor & Jack Hammer for Railway work such as cutting & dismantling of road concrete/Brick pucca structure (RCC/Steel section) including contractors fuel, driver and all other charges completed as directed by Engineer in charge	Hour	320.00	1191.00	381120.00
20	012370	Painting two coats of synthetic enamel paint over one coat of primer on the following after scrapping and cleaning of the surface wherever necessary with contractor own supply of paints. Wherever required contractor shall apply coating of epoxy paint also as per instructions of site-in-charge. Epoxy will be supplied by Railways. NOTE:- The paint and primer should be from M/s Asian paints Co. Ltd.,. The paints will be primer (IS 5660 of 1970) the Aluminium synthetic black enamel (IS 2932 of 1974) brilliant white and yellow Painting two coats of enamel paint over one coat of primer.(ii)Apparatus Cases Half size.	Numbers	70.00	265.00	18550.00
21	012450	Lettering / Numbering Termination particulars, equipments names etc., legibly and neatly inside location boxes.(b)Half Case.	Numbers	70.00	121.00	8470.00
22	012560	Laying of HDPE duct in trench and its protective work as per direction of site engineer.	Kilometre	6.00	5462.00	32772.00
23	012570	Blowing/Drawing of OFC cable in HDPE/DWC duct and protective work, as per direction of site engineer.	Kilometre	6.00	11607.00	69642.00

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-S AND T/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SUR-N-T-2026-27-16

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:30

24	012590	"Splicing/ dropping/termination of each fiber/pigtail in LIU/IO box/terminal joint through fusion splicing for termination of OFC cables. The fibers terminated shall be tested and test report (hard copy and soft copy) shall be submitted to the Railways site in-charge for records. each fiber shall be properly marked with necessary ferrules/tags, as per following specification: i) The optical fibre cables shall be entered in to the rack through cable entry and using the cable guides. ii) The loosened ends of the fibres and pigtails shall be properly prepared for termination in to the already fixed LIU. iii) Each of the fibre shall be spliced with a pigtail by the method of fusion splicing using a Fusion Splicing Machine of standard reputed make. The splicing shall be done carefully by a skillful person. iv) The splices shall be carefully placed and well secured in the splice trays of the LIU. v) Each fiber / pigtail shall be properly marked with necessary ferrules/tags. vi) The extra length of the fibers / pigtails shall be coiled and placed and secured with cable ties. vii) The optical connectors of the pigtails shall be placed into the patch panel as per the numbering of fibers. viii) All of the terminated fibers shall be tested with OTDR and test report (Hard copy and Soft copy) shall be submitted to the Railways site In-charge for records."	Numbers	480.00	111.00	53280.00
					Total	12440580.00
Schedule	Schedule C-Supply and Execution of Non SOR items.					
Item- 03	Non-SOR Supply & Execution items.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	01	Supply of 6 fibre single mode armoured OPTICAL FIBRE Cable as per ITU-TG 652D specification make D-Link or Digisol or AMP or Molex make. (Inspection by Consignee)	Metre	6000.00	25.80	154800.00
2	02	Supply of 12 port LIU, 19 inch rack mountable as per following specification: a) It should have 12SP type ports for termination of SM optical fibres.b) It should be rack mountable with 1U height. c)It should be equipped with front managed saddlefor jumper/patch cord management. d) It shouldhave 12 SC termination. e) It should be equippedwith adequate nos. of splicing trays to splice 12fibres. f) It should have proper rubber grommetfor cable protection and to minimize dust build up.g) It should be fully loaded with all the accessories for splicing and termination of fibres.h) It shall be of reputed make like D-Link or 3M orDigilink or Molex make. (Inspection by Consignee)	Numbers	12.00	6553.63	78643.56

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-S AND T/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SUR-N-T-2026-27-16

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:30

3	03	Installation & commissioning of 12 port LIU withall accessories and shall be used for terminationsof optical fibers into the splice trays supplied withit, it shall be installed inside the 19 inch rackusing all required fixing/ installation material likenuts, bolts, screws and cable ties etc. as perrequirement. The splice trays shall be placed and secured into the LIU after splicing. The SCterminations shall be fixed and secured aftersplicing of the pigtails into the LIU. It shall beensured that the movement of the trays is easyand free of any obstructions.	Numbers	12.00	966.28	11595.36
4	04	Supply of optic fiber pigtails for termination ofOFC cables with following specification: a) It shallbe single mode SC/SC type with push pullmechanism or as per site requirement and fullycompliance with latest industry standard. b) Itshall have length of 2 Meters at least. c) It shallhave SC connector at one end and other shall beloose for splicing. d) It should be of reputed makeD-Link or 3M or Digilink or Molex. (Inspection by Consignee)	Numbers	72.00	413.99	29807.28
5	05	Supply of OFC patch cord with required connectors at both ends single mode Simplex 5Mtr. Make of 3M or Sterlite or Finolex or Raychem only. (Inspection by Consignee)	Numbers	150.00	120.51	18076.50
6	06	Supply of Media converters with one Fiber port (SC connector) and four Ethernet ports, supporting port isolation and with built in AC Power supply. Model: FABIO 104L of make MRO-TEK or similar model of RAD, ANDA Telecom, ZYXEL or CTC only. (Inspection by Consignee)	Pair	4.00	5219.24	20876.96
7	07	Supply of 6 pin emergency socket box as per drawing no.SK/CSTE (C) 97/20. (Inspection by Consignee)	Numbers	32.00	1061.83	33978.56
8	08	Supply of 6 pin emergency socket flat type to suit light weight 2W/4W portable control telephone as per RDSO specification No.IRS/TC/42/87 with latest amendment. (Inspection by Consignee)	Numbers	32.00	353.94	11326.08
9	09	Fabrication and supply of EC assembly complete with erection of fabricated assembly at location as per Telecom/RE manual, as indicated in the route chart & as directed by Engineer in charge this includes welding of GI pipe for fixing of EC box.	Numbers	32.00	2439.67	78069.44
10	10	Fixing of EC socket complete with termination of derivation cable on strip inside the EC box duly mounted on good quality wooden box at SM building/cabin/gate lodge and wherever necessary as per instructions of site incharge of the work.	Numbers	32.00	801.56	25649.92
11	11	Supply of SPLIT DWC pipe conforming to RDSO/ SPN/204/2011 Ver-1.1 or latest RDSO Specification, Non-metallic, corrugated, multi walled, normal duty, pliable, without protection against chemical attack and Non Flame propagating in 2 meter length of size 200mm outer dia & 175 mm inner dia (Permitted tolerance in dia =+/- 2mm) (Two Half round pipe constituting one split pipe). (Inspection by RDSO)	Numbers	12000.00	181.09	2173080.00

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-S AND T/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SUR-N-T-2026-27-16

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:30

12	12	Placing of DWC/ Split DWC pipe in trench and track/ road crossing protruding equally outside the rail/ road edge on either side.	Metre	12000.00	20.79	249480.00
13	13	Localization and restoration of low insulation/break fault the work involves excavation of the existing joint location, opening the existing joint and replacement with new normal / derivation thermohrinkable jointing kit. (This includes supply and installation of thermo shrinkable jointing kit for derivation/normal on 4/6 Quad Telecom cable including excavation of jointing pit size 1m x 1.5m x1.5m) transformers if required will supply by Railway (Unit : Per Joint)	Per Unit	200.00	8297.00	1659400.00
14	14	Supply of Thermo shrink joint kit suitable for 6 quad cable for straight through/ derivation transformer as per RDSO specification No.IRS-TC-77/2012 (Rev.3.0) Amdt.3 or latest. From RDSO approved firms. (Inspection by RDSO)	Numbers	80.00	2034.46	162756.80
15	15	Supply, Transporting and installation of concrete (RCC) route indicators at intervals of 50 meters as per technical specification. They should be standard RCC with letters on one side "CR" and the other side "S&T Cables" as per drawing SK 12/10 of RVNL SC. In case of Telecom quad cable joint locations it shall be painted with RED colour. (Inspection by Consignee)	Numbers	320.00	1199.93	383977.60
16	16	Execution of S & T work related to Engineering /S&T block of Bridge work or cable shifting or others, for relocation/protection of S&T cable/asset as per Railway site engineer instruction.	Job	200.00	2812.68	562536.00
17	17	Supply of Cross talk measurement meter as per IRS/TC:45/88 with latest amendment for measuring range 0 - 100dB with complete test kit and accessories. (Inspection by Consignee)	Numbers	4.00	47355.36	189421.44
18	18	Supply digital psophometer as per specification similar to APLAB make Model 1072 or equivalent as per TEC specs. (Inspection by Consignee)	Numbers	4.00	89973.82	359895.28
19	19	Supply of RFID marker locator with High Power 12W Transmitter for effective long distance locating, 4 Active Locating Frequencies (577Hz, 8kHz, 33kHz, 200KHZ), depth range up to 9 meter, Passive Power Frequency, Current and resistance measurement in both transmitter and receiver, Super Induction mode, with capability of Electronic Marker locating along with GPS feature (for both Passive and RFID) (Inspection by Consignee)	Numbers	2.00	215833.91	431667.82
20	20	Supply of smart Electronic RFID cable marker with capability of saving the user specific data inside the marker memory chip, (Data storage up to 256 bits) later readable by locator during locating floating coil to keep detection circuit always horizontal for better detection). Make: 3M or similar. (Inspection by RITES)	Numbers	400.00	1655.28	662112.00
21	21	Installation of smart electronic cable Route Marker for route, track and road crossing marking along the route of cable laying.	Numbers	400.00	91.05	36420.00
					Total	7333570.60

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-S AND T/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SUR-N-T-2026-27-16

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:30

Standard Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or V whichever is less, where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees & N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Standard Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have successfully completed any of the following during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Defination of Similar Work :- Any signalling/telecom work including trenching, laying, jointing, testing and commissioning of 4/6 quad cable.	No	No	Not Allowed

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-S AND T/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SUR-N-T-2026-27-16

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:30

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Check Lst

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please refer to page-5 of 'Instructions to Tenderer' enclosed in document.	No	No	Not Allowed

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please refer to 'GCC-2022 with ACS' enclosed in document.	No	No	Not Allowed

Special Conditions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please refer to 'Special Donditions' enclosed in document.	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please refer to 'Instruction to Tenderer' enclosed in document.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Undertakings :- I have read all the tender document enclosed in the Documents tab and hereby agree to abide all terms and conditions mention in them.	No	No	Not Allowed

Custom

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please refer to checklist given in Instructions to tenderer & GCC with latest ACS in tender documents.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	Instructions_To_Tenderer_Quad_DD_WD.pdf	Instructions to Tenderer
2	Special_Conditions_Quad_DD_WD.pdf	Special conditions
3	GCC_April-2022_with_ACS_11_13032026.pdf	GCC with ACS
4	Tender_form_Annexure-I.pdf	Annexure I

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-S AND T/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SUR-N-T-2026-27-16

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:30

5	Cable_cut_policy_CR_1st_Sept_23.pdf	Cable cut policy
---	-------------------------------------	------------------

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: AYUSH MEHTO

Designation : DSTEWks